The Group’s other financial assets and liabilities including cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, term
receivables, trade and other payables, accrued expenditure, short term borrowings, and term loans are measured at
amortised cost as they meet the conditions under PBE IFRS 9.

Under PBE IFRS 9, the impairment model requires the recognition of impairment provisions based on expected credit losses.
It applies to financial assets classified at amortised cost. The introduction of the impairment model has had no impact on the
Group’s financial assets classified at amortised cost. For trade and other receivables, the Group applies a simplified model
of recognising lifetime expected credit losses as these items do not have a significant financing component.

35   Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities
Based on historic movements and volatilities, the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve-month period:

Proportional foreign exchange rate movement of –10% (depreciation of NZD) and a +10% (appreciation of the NZD) against
the USD, from the year end rate of 0.6992. A parallel shift of +1%/-1% in the NZD market interest rate from the year end of
0.35% (2020: 0.30%).

Should these movements occur, the effect on consolidated profit and loss and equity for each category of financial
instrument held at balance date is presented below. The movements are illustrative only.

Carrying
Amount

$000

Interest Rate FX

-100bp +100bp -10% 10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Profit

2021

Financial assets

Derivatives - designated as cash
flow hedges (interest rate swaps)

 2,594  -  (2,179)  -  3,680  -  -

Derivatives – designated as cash
flow hedges (forward currency
deals)

 878  -  -  -  -  (3,774)  3,088

Other financial assets  149,062  (103)  -  105  -  -  -

 152,534  (103)  (2,179)  105  3,680  (3,774)  3,088

Financial liabilities

Derivatives – designated as cash
flow hedges (interest rate swaps)

 35,388  -  (24,287)  -  19,945  -  -

Derivatives – designated as cash
flow hedges (forward currency deals)

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Other financial liabilities  849,968  (14,385)  -  13,541  -  -  -

 885,356  (14,385)  (24,287)  13,541  19,945  -  -

Total increase (decrease)  (14,488)  (26,466)  13,646  23,625  (3,774)  3,088

2020

Financial assets

Derivatives - designated as cash
flow hedges (interest rate swaps
and forward currency deals
separately disclosed)

 15,147  -  -  -  -  (2,878)  1,747

Other financial assets  132,169  (132)  -  132  -  -  -

 147,316  (132)  -  132  -  (2,878)  1,747

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - designated as cash
flow hedges (interest rate swaps
and forwardcurrency deals
separately disclosed)

 62,778  -  (91,075)  -  (40,926)  -  -

Other financial liabilities  816,658  (8,593)  -  8,593  -  -  -

 879,436  (8,593)  (91,075)  8,593  (40,926)  -  -

Total increase (decrease)  (8,725)  (91,075)  8,725  (40,926)  (2,878)  1,747

130  |  SECTION 3: Finances | Tahua

1.	Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are at floating interest rates. Sensitivity to a 1% movement in
rates is immaterial as these deposits are very short term.

2.	Derivatives subject to the hedge accounting regime are managed by the company to be 100% effective and thus there is no
sensitivity to change in either interest rates or exchange rates. Changes to interest rates charged caused by any change to
the credit standing of the Group cannot be hedged.

3.	Borrowings within each of the companies of the Group are subject to the Treasury Risk Management Policy. Sensitivity to

[…]

Statement of financial position

The term loan balance as at 30 June 2021 was $272.0 million or $36.9 million less than budget. This difference was driven
by lower than expected capital expenditure for the year, along with the receipt of unbudgeted government project funding
discussed above under revenue.

Statement of cashflows

Net cash inflow from operations was greater than budget driven by the revenue and expense variances discussed above.

Net cash outflow from investing activities was less than budget, due to lower than expected capital expenditure for the year.
It should however be noted that spending in the final quarter exceeded initial forecasts with the predominant activity in
renewals for 3 Waters and Transport.

39   Prior period errors
The following prior period errors have been identified during the year. The financial statements have been restated to reflect
the correct opening positions.

Summary of errors in 2020 financial statements

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Previously
reported 2020

Error 1 - Profit
elimination

Error 2 -
Classification 1

Error 3 -
Classification 2

Error 4 -
Deferred tax

Error 5 -
Hedge reserves

2020 Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Operating revenue  537,232  (26,248)  -  -  -  -  510,984

Other expenses  272,679  (13,283)  -  -  -  -  259,396

Personnel expenses  138,110  (7,422) - - - -  130,688

Depreciation and amortisation  104,298  (1,706)  -  -  -  -  102,592

Surplus (deficit) before
taxation

 (6,221)  (3,837)  -  -  -  -  (10,058)

Less taxation  (2,353)  (1,074) - - - -  (3,427)

Surplus (deficit) after taxation  (3,869)  (2,762)  -  -  -  -  (6,631)

SECTION 3: Finances | Tahua  |  133

Statement of other comprehensive revenue and expense

Previously
reported 2020

Error 1 - Profit
elimination

Error 2 -
Classification 1

Error 3 -
Classification 2

Error 4 -
Deferred tax

Error 5 -
Hedge reserves

2020 Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Gain (loss) of cash flow hedges
at fair value through other
comprehensive revenue and
expense

 (17,645) - - - -  228  (17,417)

Income tax on other
comprehensive income

 (2,444) - - -  5,796  (228)  3,124

Total comprehensive revenue
and expense

 (12,944)  (2,762)  -  -  5,796  -  (9,910)

Statement of financial position

Previously
reported 2020

Error 1 - Profit
elimination

Error 2 -
Classification 1

Error 3 -
Classification 2

Error 4 -
Deferred tax

Error 5 -
Hedge reserves

2020 Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Current assets

Taxation refund receivable  6,565  -  (5,168)  -  -  -  1,397

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  3,806,691  (68,263)  -  -  -  -  3,738,428

Current liabilities

Provision for tax  5,168  -  (5,168)  -  -  -  -

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation  115,661  (19,114)  -  -  (16,084)  -  80,463

Equity

Accumulated funds  1,884,089  (49,149)  -  -  -  3,447  1,838,387

Cash flow hedge reserves  (58,269)  -  -  -  16,084  (3,447)  (45,632)

Statement of cash flows

Previously
reported 2020

Error 1 - Profit
elimination

Error 2 -
Classification 1

Error 3 -
Classification 2

Error 4 -
Deferred tax

Error 5 -
Hedge reserves

2020 Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash flow from operating activities

Other revenue  351,994  (26,248)  -  -  -  -  325,746

Suppliers and employees  (402,415)  20,705  -  -  -  -  (381,710)

Cash flow from investing activities

Increase in investments  7,405  -  -  3,978 - -  11,383

Capital expenditure  (159,714)  5,543  -  -  -  -  (154,171)

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans raised (inflow)  96,089  -  -  46,022  -  -  142,111

Loans repaid (outflow)  -  -  -  (50,000)  -  -  (50,000)

134  |  SECTION 3: Finances | Tahua

Statement of financial position

Previously
reported 2019

Error 1 - Profit
elimination

Error 2 -
Classification 1

Error 3 -
Classification 2

Error 4 -
Deferred tax

Error 5 -
Hedge reserves

2019 Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Current assets

Taxation refund receivable  6,632  -  (5,678)  -  -  -  954

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  3,756,679  (64,426)  -  -  -  -  3,692,253

Current liabilities

Provision for tax  6,934  -  (5,678)  -  -  -  1,256